राजेन्द्र आयुर्विज्ञान संस्थान

(झारखण्ड सरकार का एक स्वयंत्रशासी संस्थान) राँची—834009(झारखण्ड) दुरभाषः 0651—2541533, फैक्सः 0651—2540629, E-mail: rimsranchi@rediffmail.com



RAJENDRA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES

(An Autonomous Institute under Govt. of Jharkhand)
Ranchi-834009(Jharkhand)
Phone: 0651-2541533, Fax: 0651-2540629,
Email: rimsranchi@rediffmail.com

Letter No. DR0/2024/705

Dated: 16/12/2024

Subject: Purchase of Proprietary item for DBT Project "Establishment of Nidan Kendra at RIMS, Ranchi".

A demand /request has been received from the project titled "Establishment of Nidan Kendra at RIMS, Ranchi" for the purchase of the following list of software for Karyotyping analysis on proprietary basis.

SI. No	Name of Item	Product ID
1.	Update Ikaros BASE M [P-8015-001-MS]	000000-0239-500
2.	Update Ikaros Karyo M [P-8015-003-MS]	000000-0239-500

The product is proprietary and manufactured by ZEISS. The PAC certificate, Authorization certificate, non-blacklist certificate of Carl ZEISS, Strasse 22, 73447 Oberkochen, Germany from the firm has been forwarded by the end user Department.

The above documents are being uploaded for open information to all firms/ bidders to submit objections, with respect to the Proprietary nature of the item, authorization and price. If any raise queries within seven days from the data of issue/ uploading of the notification, giving reference No. DRO/ 2024/ 705. The comments should be sent to the Dean Research office. Research Administration Cell, 3rd floor. Director office, Rajendra Institute of Medical Science (RIMS), Ranchi, Jharkhand-834009 on or before 22th of December 2024 till 5:00 pm and must be received by email ID: deanresearchrimsranchi@gmail.com, failing which it will be presumed that any other vendor is having no comments to offer and the case will be decided on merit and the item will be purchased directly on proprietary basis.

Dean (Research)

RIMS, Ranchi

Dean (Research)
Rajendra Institute of



Report ID: GEM/GARPTS/13122024/P0A6S9EIP35I

Report Name: KARYOTYPING SOFTWARE

Generated By: Anupa Prasad, Health Medical Education and Family Welfare Department Jharkhand

Generated On: 13/12/2024 Valid till: 12/01/2025

GeM Availability Report and Past Transaction Summary

GeM Availability Report and past transaction summary report is generated based on the specifications searched by the Buyer. The specification may be modified appropriately for searching relevant categories on GeM. Buyer may navigate to GeM category page by clicking on the category link to view category specifications and products/services available in the category.

Order Count and Order Value displayed is on a cumulative basis since GeM inception.

1. Search String: Ikaros base M [P-8015-001-MS]

Search type: Product

- There are categories available on GeM matching your requirements (as listed here). You can create a bid on GeM
 with a product closest matching your required specifications and add additional parameters in specifications
 through Corrigendum using RMS functionality.
- 2. If you feel that category TP needs updating you can submit category updating request also through RMS.
- 3. If you do not want to use any of the above option and want to proceed for procurement outside GeM, please suggest the specifications of the required product for creation of new category on GeM for future procurement.

Search Result: Category available/suggested on GeM but marked as "not matching requirements" by the buyer with undertaking as under:

It is certified that I have thoroughly checked all probable categories suggested by GeM and I am satisfied that the product required is not covered / does not fall in any of the suggested categories and can not be procured under any of these categories even after inclusion of List of Values(LOV) wherever possible in category specifications of suggested categories. It is also certified that the technical specification requirement are such that these can not be covered even by adding specification parameters using ATC in any of the GeM suggested categories. This is a one-time requirement hence new category creation is not proposed / or requirement is recurring but request for new category creation will be submitted separately post generation of GeMARPTS.

		Order Count			Order Value (in Lakhs)		
Category Name	Catalog Count	Direct Purchase	Reverse Auction	Bid	Direct Purchase	Reverse Auction	Bid
MS Sheet as per IS 1079	35	2,699	12	25	811	168	526
M S Casing For Pulverised Fuel Mill (BHEL)	2	0	0	2	0	0	2
MS Structural Plate as per IS 2062 (Unit - Quantity)	32	276	8	66	234	12	262
Lactose TTC Agar with Tergitol 7	2	1	0	0	0	0	0

2. Search String: IKAROS Karyo M [P-8015-003-MS]

Search type: Product

1. There are categories available on GeM matching your requirements (as listed here). You can create a bid on GeM

Impa Prased

Amn Vinant James

J 13/12/20

with a product closest matching your required specifications and add additional parameters in specifications through Corrigendum using RMS functionality.

2. If you feel that category TP needs updating you can submit category updating request also through RMS.

3. If you do not want to use any of the above option and want to proceed for procurement outside GeM, please suggest the specifications of the required product for creation of new category on GeM for future procurement.

Search Result: Category available/suggested on GeM but marked as "not matching requirements" by the buyer with undertaking as under:

It is certified that I have thoroughly checked all probable categories suggested by GeM and I am satisfied that the product required is not covered / does not fall in any of the suggested categories and can not be procured under any of these categories even after inclusion of List of Values(LOV) wherever possible in category specifications of suggested categories. It is also certified that the technical specification requirement are such that these can not be covered even by adding specification parameters using ATC in any of the GeM suggested categories. This is a one-time requirement hence new category creation is not proposed / or requirement is recurring but request for new category creation will be submitted separately post generation of GeMARPTS.

		Order Count			Order Value (in Lakhs)		
Category Name	Catalog Count	Direct Purchase	Reverse Auction	Bid	Direct Purchase	Reverse Auction	Bid
MS Sheet as per IS 1079	35	2,699	12	25	811	168	526
M S Casing For Pulverised Fuel Mill (BHEL)	2	0	0	2	0	0	2
MS Structural Plate as per IS 2062 (Unit - Quantity)	32	276	8	66	234	12	262

Junga Presod 13.12.2024 Ann Vincent keani

J 13/12/2m



Proprietary Article Certificate

This is to certify that the Spare part offered vide quoteNo.7761230474 Dated:07.10.2024for your existing Carl Zeiss make Research Microscope is the sole proprietary product, customized to the requirement of the buyer by M/s Carl Zeiss Microscopy GmbH Germany.

Certified further that no substitute make/ model will serve the purpose and also that no other Manufacturer can copy or produce these items in part.

Signature of the Authorized signatory

Toti Zeiss Inclusion Teles Inc

Ampa Prased 13.12.2024 Ann Vincent Kim Jestehn



Carl Zeiss Microscopy GmbH 73447 Oberkochen Germany

For the presentation in India - To whom it may concern -

Division / Dept.: RMS-G

Your contact:

Martin Fischer

Carl Zeiss Microscopy GmbH

ZEISS Group

Oberkochen Carl-Zeiss-Strasse 22 73447 Oberkochen Germany

Phone: +49 07364 20 8084

Telefax: +49 07364

E-mail: stefanie.schmitt@zeiss.com

Your ref .: Yours of: Our raf . efc

Letter of Authority

We hereby confirm that Carl Zeiss India (Bangalore) Pvt. Ltd., is a 100% subsidiary of Carl Zeiss AG, 73446 Oberkochen, Germany. Carl Zeiss India (Bangalore) Pvt. Ltd. and its branches in India are fully authorized to submit product proposals, quotations, Proforma invoices, product specifications, perform warranty and post warranty supports and after sales services, submit Earnest Money Deposits, bid securities, Performance bank guarantees in local currency and sign legal agreements in respect of all sales and services on behalf of Carl Zeiss Microscopy GmbH, 07745 Jena, Germany, of the entire range of products manufactured by Carl Zeiss Microscopy GmbH and its branches viz., Jena, Goettingen, Oberkochen of Germany, Carl Zeiss Microscopy Limited, Cambridge, United Kingdom, Carl Zeiss X-ray Microscopy Inc., Pleasanton, U.S.A., Carl Zeiss Microscopy LLC, Peabody, U.S.A. and Carl Zeiss Suzhou, China.

Carl Zeiss India (Bangalore) Pvt. Ltd has the sales & service rights outside India in Bangladesh , Bhutan, Nepal & Sri Lanka.

Carl Zeiss Microscopy GmbH

Dr. Michael Albiez President & CEO

ZIEN

Carl Zeiss Microscopy GmbH Standort Oberkochen Carl-Zeiss-Straße 22 73447 Oberkochen Germany

Tel.: 07364 - 20 44 88

ppa. Martin Fischer

Head of Global Sales & Service

Carl Zeiss Microscopy GmbH ZEISS Group Carl-Zeiss-Promenade 10 07745 Jena Germany www.zeiss.com/microscopy microscopy@zeiss.com

Chairman of the Supervisory Board Dr. Jochen Peter Board of Management Dr. Michael Albiez Roberto Deger

Commercial register: Jena, HRB 210536 VAT REG No: DE 814503774 Tax number 50079/54911 WEEE-Reg.-No. DE55298748 Deutsche Bank AG Jena SWIFT-code (BIC): DEUTDEBE831 IBAN: DE37820700000620000000

shelm

Arm Vincer Kurin



Carl Zeiss India (Bangalore) Private Limited

Read. Office

Plot No. 3, Jigani Link Road Bommasandra Industrial Area Bangalore - 560 099, INDIA

Tel. 91-80-43438000 Fax. 91-80-43438229 E-mail info in@zeiss.com Web www.zeiss.co.in

CIN: U33125KA2009PTC049465

SELF CERTIFICATE REGARDING NONBLACKLISTING OF THE FIRM

This is to certify that we Carl Zeiss India Bangalore India pvt ltd registered office at Plot No.3, Bommasandra Jigani Link Road 560099 Bangalore do hereby solemnly affirm and declare as under:

- 1.Our firm Carl Zeiss India Bangalore pvt ltd is not blacklisted /delisted or debbared or on holiday list with any company of private/public ltd or govt company /govt dept from participating tender as on date.
- 2.We have no pending administrative and/or criminal/vigilance/CBI case before any court/authorized body. We further certify that we have never been found guilty /convicted of any administrative offence and/or crime for preceding 5(Five)years.
- 3.Our firm Carl Zeiss India Bangalore pvt ltd is not involved in any illegal activities and /not charge sheeted for any criminal act of theft and/ diverting of fertilizers for industrial use or any other essential commodity during last 5(Five)years.
- 4.We also declare that we are not be bankrupt during last 5(Five) years



Ahmedabad:
101, 151 Floor
Sun Square Building
Near Nest Hotel
Off C. G. Road, Navrangpura
Ahmedabad:380009, INDIA
Tea: 91-79-40320301
Fax: 91-79-40320303

Chennai: SP 76, Ambattur Industrial Estate, Ambattur Taluk Tiruvallur District, Tiruvallur Chennai - 600058, INDIA Tel.: 91-44-61750100 Hyderabad: Krishnama House, No, 8-2-418 5th Floor, Road No. 7 Banjara Hills Hyderabad - 500 034, INDIA Tel.: 91-40-23354191 Tel.: 91-40-23354196 Kolkata: Victoria Park Plot 37/2, Block GN 9th Floor, Sector V, Salt Lake Kolkata 700 091, INDIA Tel. (9th Flrk 91-33-40612800 Tel. (G. Flr): 91-33-40612804 Mumbai : Unit No. 331 6 332 Solitaire Corporate Park Building No. 03 Andheri Kutla Road Andheri (East) Mumbai - 400059 INDIA Tel. : 91 22 68392222 New Delhi: A-26/6, Mohan Co-operative Industrial Estate Mathura Road New Delhi – 110044, India Iel.: 91-11-45156000 Fax:: 91-11-45156010 / 11

13/12/20

Pune: CT5 No. 4270 Elpro Campus Chinchwad Gaon Chinchwad Pune · 411033, INDIA 1el. · + 91 20 27353926 / 27

Ampa Prased

Ann Vinant Kiran

राजेन्द्रआयुर्विज्ञानसंस्थान

(ंड चण्डसरकार का एक स्वयंतशासी संस्थान) राँची—834009(झारखण्ड) दुरभाषः 0651—2541533, फैक्सः 0651—2540629, E-mail: rimsranchi@rediffmail.com



Anne dure - I

RAJENDRA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES

(An Autonomous Institute under Govt. of Jharkhand)
Ranchi-834009(Jharkhand)
Phone: 0651-2541533, Fax: 0651-2540629,
E-mail: rimsranchi@rediffmail.com

PROPRIETARY ARTICLE CERTIFICATE (PAC)

(For software)

- (i) The indented goods are manufactured by ZEISS
- (ii) Proprietary Items and product ID:-

Sl. No	Name of Item	Product ID	
1.	Update Ikaros BASE M [P-8015-001-MS]	000000-0239-500	
	Update Ikaros Karyo M [P-8015-003-MS]	000000-0239-500	

- Reasons/Justification which makes the requirement Proprietary: ZEISS sole manufacturer of the above items.
- 1. It is certified that market survey has been done and found that no other manufacturer is manufacturing similar/equivalent specifications which can fulfill the vital requirements of end user.
- 2. It is certified that the purchase is proposed to be made on proprietary usage basis because other material/equipment/instrument chemical etc. If used will lead to deviation and affect the integrity/accuracy. Validity or analysis of the assignment/patient care. (This is as per the information given by the proprietary

Dr. Anupa Prasad

Additional Professor and Head

Department of Genetics & Genomics

Rajendra Institute of Medical Sciences, Ranchi

13/12/2m Je 13/12/2m

राजेन्द्रआयुर्विज्ञानसंस्थान

(ंड्र- 'वृण्डसरकार का एक स्वयतशासी संस्थान) राँची-834009(झारखण्ड) दुरभाषः 0651-2541533, फैक्सः 0651-2540629, E-mail: rimsranchi@rediffmail.com



Annexuse - V RAJENDRA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES

(An Autonomous Institute under Govt. of Jharkhand)
Ranchi-834009(Jharkhand)
Phone: 0651-2541533, Fax: 0651-2540629,

Phone: 0651-2541533, Fax: 0651-2540629 E-mail: rimsranchi@rediffmail.com

Department of Genetics and Genomics, Rajendra Institute of Medical Sciences, Ranchi

File No.	 Date

CERTIFICATE FOR REASONABILITY OF PRICE

It is certified that the goods/equipment-

Sl. No	Name of Item	Product ID	Quantity	Unit Price (in Rupees)	Total Price (in Rupees)
1.	Update Ikaros BASE M [P-8015-001-MS]	000000-0239-500	7 PC	47,934.84	3,41,402.28
2.	Update Ikaros Karyo M [P-8015- 003-MS]	000000-0239-500	7 PC	72,728.72	5,17,989.67
Tota					8,59,392.00
					1,54,691.00
Total (including 18% GST) Grand Total					10,14,083.00

(Item Name) to be purchased are of the requisite quality, quantity and specifications and has to be purchased after following due purchase procedure of the Institute. The purchased price against above mentioned tender/PAC is reasonable and recommended for the Department of Genetics and Genomics, Rajendra Institute of Medical Sciences, Ranchi.

DPC Member

DPC Member

DPC Member

Signature of HOD

राजेन्द्रआयुर्विज्ञानसंस्थान

्हाँची=834009(झारखण्ड) दुरभाषः 0651=2541533, फैक्सः 0651=2540629, E-mail: rimsranchi@rediffmail.com



RAJENDRA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES

Annexure - VII

(An Autonomous Institute under Govt. of Jharkhand)
Ranchi-834009(Jharkhand)
Phone: 0651-2541533, Fax: 0651-2540629,
E-mail: rimsranchi@rediffmail.com

CERTIFICATE OF REASONABLENESS OF PRICES

Reference No. Annexure -VII

It is certified that the goods recommended for purchase against above reference from ZEISS

(L1 responsive bidder/single responsive bidder/proprietary bidder) are of requisite specifications and quality, priced at the prevailing market rate and are reasonable. The supplier recommended is reliable and competent to supply the goods in question.

(Signature of Indenting/User Department along with stamp & Date

*Please strike out whichever is not applicable

DPC Member

DPC Member

DPC Member

Signature of HOD



Carl Zeiss India (Bangalore) Pvt. Ltd., Bangalore

Rajendra Institute of Medical Sciences Bariatu 834009 RANCHI INDIA

Regd. Office:

Carl Zeiss India (Bangalore) Pvt. Ltd. Plot No.3, Bommasandra Jigani Link Road 560099 Bangalore

CIN NUMBER

U33125KA2009PTC049465

Your commercial contact

Name:

Safi Ahmed Seikh

Date:

13/12/2024

Page:

1 of 3

Quotation

Quotation Number:

7761230474

Customer Number:

806225

Upgrade Ikaros offer

Item	Product ID / Product Description	Quantity	Item Price (INR)	Total Price (INR)
10	000000-0239-500	7 PC	48,771.75	3,41,402.28
	Update Ikaros BASE M [P-8015-001-MS]			
	Update Ikaros BASE M [P-8015-001-MS] For IKS-4023 New Expiry 2024			
20	000000-0239-500	7 PC	73,998.52	5,17,989.67
	Update Ikaros Karyo M [P-8015-003-MS]			
	Update Ikaros Karyo M [P-8015-003-MS] For IKS-4023 New Expiry 2024			

Subtotal

8,59,392.00 INR

Total excluding taxes

8,59,392.00 INR

This offer is valid until:

12/01/2025

mp | Presed Ann Incent kusen
13/12/2024 Ann 13/12/2020

Justialm



Quotation Number:

7761230474

Date:

13/12/2024

Page:

2 of 3

In accordance with the applicable export control regulations including the stipulations of European and US export control law, this quotation shall only become effective in the event of a sales ban if this ban is lifted, or shall only become effective in the event that a sale is subject to a license if all required official licenses are granted. If the agreement does not come into force on the basis of applicable export control regulations, any claims against us, in particular claims for damages, shall be excluded.

Jumps Pressed. Som Vincent Kimmer 13.12.24. 13/12/2004

J 13/12/24



Quotation Number:

7761230474

Date:

13/12/2024

Page:

3 of 3

INR TERMS

TERMS & CONDITIONS

Price: Price quoted is F.O.R up to the Destination.

Taxes: GST 18% Extra as applicable.

Payment: 100% Advance payment against Order confirmation.

Order to be place on: CARL ZEISS INDIA (Bangalore) PRIVATE LIMITED, Plot No.03, Jigani Link Road, Bommasandra Industrial Area, Bangalore - 560 099 Tel No :- 080 43 43 8000

Bank details for payment: Bank Name: Deutsche Bank AG Branch : M G Road, Bangalore

Branch Address: Raheja Towers, West Wing 26-27, M G Road,

Bangalore - 560 001

Bank A/c No. 2047249000 A/C Type : Current A/c IFSC Code: DEUT0797BGL MICR Code: 560200002 PAN : AADCC6152H

GST No.: 29AADCC6152H1ZM

Delivery: 16 to 20 weeks from date of receipt of your confirmed order

Kindly note that the "part code/description/HSN code/Country of Origin" is/are subject to vary at the time of issuing "order confirmation/proforma invoice/supply/invoicing", which shall be based on sourcing of material at our factory.

There shall not be any change in technical specification/functionality of the part(s) being supplied.

Security BG/Performance Warranty Bond -

Carl Zeiss Being an existing supplier to your institution, and the offer being submitted is for aftersales support,

we are unable to provide any Security Deposit/Performance warranty BG.

We request for waiver of the same. If insisted to provide the Bank guarantee,

there shall be additional charges of 10% of quoted price.

Impa brased. Ann Vincent Kishin 13.12. 2024 13/12/2024

Gestelan